06/30/2033 45,755,000 19,782,250.00 65,537,250.00 65,537,250
06/30/2034 48,070,000 17,494,500.00 65,564,500.00 65,564,500
06/30/2035 38,060,000 15,091,000.00 53,151,000.00 53,151,000
06/30/2036 39,990,000 13,188,000.00 53,178,000.00 53,178,000
06/30/2037 42,010,000 11,188,500.00 53,198,500.00 53,198,500
06/30/2038 33,565,000 9,088,000.00 42,653,000.00 42,653,000
06/30/2039 35,270,000 7,409,750.00 42,679,750.00 42,679,750
06/30/2040 24,370,000 5,646,250.00 30,016,250.00 30,016,250
06/30/2041 25,615,000 4,427,750.00 30,042,750.00 30,042,750
06/30/2042 26,920,000 3,147,000.00 30,067,000.00 30,067,000
06/30/2043 17,555,000 1,801,000.00 19,356,000.00 19,356,000
06/30/2044 18,465,000 923,250.00 19,388,250.00 19,388,250

826,640,000 402,649,691.67 1,229,289,691.67 -56,149,441.67 1,173,140,250

   Page 5

BOND DEBT SERVICE BREAKDOWN

Exhibit E: Financial Model of Master Plan
City of Syracuse Joint School Construction Bond

Pro-Forma School Projects Financing Plan (Phase 2, 3 & 4)

Period Phase 2: Tranche Phase 2: Phase 3: Tranche Phase 3: Tranche Phase 4: Tranche Phase 4: Tranche
Ending I Tranche II I II I II Total

06/30/2017 4,911,912.50 4,911,912.50
06/30/2018 16,268,450.00 16,268,450.00
06/30/2019 13,056,150.00 6,205,650 19,261,800.00
06/30/2020 14,005,400.00 16,149,800 30,155,200.00
06/30/2021 13,528,950.00 13,083,400 26,612,350.00
06/30/2022 11,068,500.00 13,080,550 5,731,687.50 29,880,737.50
06/30/2023 11,120,500.00 13,083,950 14,062,750.00 38,267,200.00
06/30/2024 10,558,000.00 13,080,700 11,302,250.00 6,702,804.17 41,643,754.17
06/30/2025 10,615,200.00 13,084,100 11,304,650.00 16,672,150.00 51,676,100.00
06/30/2026 11,359,000.00 13,505,500 11,303,250.00 13,347,750.00 49,515,500.00
06/30/2027 10,338,250.00 13,058,250 11,304,000.00 13,347,250.00 5,915,020.83 53,962,770.83
06/30/2028 10,337,750.00 13,062,250 11,305,000.00 13,345,750.00 14,332,750.00 62,383,500.00
06/30/2029 10,338,000.00 15,805,000 11,305,500.00 13,347,500.00 11,478,750.00 6,864,916.67 69,139,666.67
06/30/2030 10,338,000.00 15,328,500 11,304,750.00 13,346,500.00 11,482,750.00 16,919,000.00 78,719,500.00
06/30/2031 10,341,750.00 16,240,750 11,302,000.00 13,347,000.00 11,478,000.00 13,502,500.00 76,212,000.00
06/30/2032 10,458,000.00 15,757,000 11,306,500.00 13,343,000.00 11,479,250.00 13,503,250.00 75,847,000.00
06/30/2033 13,103,250 14,107,000.00 13,343,750.00 11,480,500.00 13,502,750.00 65,537,250.00
06/30/2034 12,442,500 14,722,750.00 13,343,000.00 11,551,000.00 13,505,250.00 65,564,500.00
06/30/2035 14,825,000.00 13,344,750.00 11,476,500.00 13,504,750.00 53,151,000.00
06/30/2036 14,851,500.00 13,347,750.00 11,478,250.00 13,500,500.00 53,178,000.00
06/30/2037 11,009,250.00 17,210,750.00 11,476,750.00 13,501,750.00 53,198,500.00
06/30/2038 17,674,500.00 11,476,250.00 13,502,250.00 42,653,000.00
06/30/2039 17,703,000.00 11,475,750.00 13,501,000.00 42,679,750.00
06/30/2040 16,514,250.00 13,502,000.00 30,016,250.00
06/30/2041 16,538,750.00 13,504,000.00 30,042,750.00
06/30/2042 15,461,250.00 14,605,750.00 30,067,000.00
06/30/2043 19,356,000.00 19,356,000.00
06/30/2044 19,388,250.00 19,388,250.00

178,643,812.50 216,071,150 191,047,837.50 222,767,204.17 195,095,770.83 225,663,916.67 1,229,289,691.67

   Page 6

NET DEBT SERVICE BREAKDOWN

Exhibit E: Financial Model of Master Plan
City of Syracuse Joint School Construction Bond

Pro-Forma School Projects Financing Plan (Phase 2, 3 & 4)

Period Phase 2: Phase 2: Phase 3: Phase 3: Phase 4: Phase 4:
Ending Tranche I Tranche II Tranche I Tranche II Tranche I Tranche II Total

06/30/2017
06/30/2018 13,589,225 13,589,225
06/30/2019 13,056,150 13,056,150
06/30/2020 14,005,400 12,764,900 26,770,300
06/30/2021 13,528,950 13,083,400 26,612,350
06/30/2022 11,068,500 13,080,550 24,149,050
06/30/2023 11,120,500 13,083,950 10,936,375 35,140,825
06/30/2024 10,558,000 13,080,700 11,302,250 34,940,950
06/30/2025 10,615,200 13,084,100 11,304,650 13,016,075 48,020,025
06/30/2026 11,359,000 13,505,500 11,303,250 13,347,750 49,515,500
06/30/2027 10,338,250 13,058,250 11,304,000 13,347,250 48,047,750
06/30/2028 10,337,750 13,062,250 11,305,000 13,345,750 11,106,375 59,157,125
06/30/2029 10,338,000 15,805,000 11,305,500 13,347,500 11,478,750 62,274,750
06/30/2030 10,338,000 15,328,500 11,304,750 13,346,500 11,482,750 13,174,500 74,975,000
06/30/2031 10,341,750 16,240,750 11,302,000 13,347,000 11,478,000 13,502,500 76,212,000
06/30/2032 10,458,000 15,757,000 11,306,500 13,343,000 11,479,250 13,503,250 75,847,000
06/30/2033 13,103,250 14,107,000 13,343,750 11,480,500 13,502,750 65,537,250
06/30/2034 12,442,500 14,722,750 13,343,000 11,551,000 13,505,250 65,564,500
06/30/2035 14,825,000 13,344,750 11,476,500 13,504,750 53,151,000
06/30/2036 14,851,500 13,347,750 11,478,250 13,500,500 53,178,000
06/30/2037 11,009,250 17,210,750 11,476,750 13,501,750 53,198,500
06/30/2038 17,674,500 11,476,250 13,502,250 42,653,000
06/30/2039 17,703,000 11,475,750 13,501,000 42,679,750
06/30/2040 16,514,250 13,502,000 30,016,250
06/30/2041 16,538,750 13,504,000 30,042,750
06/30/2042 15,461,250 14,605,750 30,067,000
06/30/2043 19,356,000 19,356,000
06/30/2044 19,388,250 19,388,250

171,052,675 206,480,600 182,189,775 212,408,325 185,954,375 215,054,500 1,173,140,250

   Page 7

BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

Exhibit E: Financial Model of Master Plan
City of Syracuse Joint School Construction Bond

Pro-Forma School Projects Financing Plan (Phase 2, 3 & 4)

Earliest Dated Date 06/01/2016
Earliest Delivery Date 06/01/2016
Last Maturity 05/01/2044

Arbitrage Yield 3.985241%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 4.156935%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.697916%
All-In TIC 4.261195%
Average Coupon 3.041340%

Average Life (years) 16.016

Par Amount 826,640,000.00
Bond Proceeds 873,716,672.05
Total Interest 402,649,691.67
Net Interest 357,182,992.27
Total Debt Service 1,229,289,691.67

[…]

Production 156,294,293.80 106.926383%
Underwriter's Discount -863,864.70 -0.591000%

Purchase Price 155,430,429.10 106.335383%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 155,430,429.10

   Page 14

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

Syracuse Joint School Construction Board
Phase 2: Tranche II

Exhibit E: Financial Model of Master Plan
City of Syracuse Joint School Construction Bond

Pro-Forma School Projects Financing Plan (Phase 2, 3 & 4)

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 146,170,000.00
Premium 10,124,293.80

156,294,293.80

Uses:

Project Fund Deposits:
Project Fund 127,741,807.48
BAN P&I Repayment 15,099,000.00

142,840,807.48

Other Fund Deposits:
Capitalized Interest Fund 9,590,550.00

Cost of Issuance:
SIDA Fee 781,471.47
BIC Fee 1,217,600.15
Costs of Issuance 1,000,000.00

2,999,071.62

Delivery Date Expenses:
Underwriter's Discount 863,864.70

156,294,293.80

   Page 15

BOND DEBT SERVICE

Syracuse Joint School Construction Board
Phase 2: Tranche II

Exhibit E: Financial Model of Master Plan
City of Syracuse Joint School Construction Bond

Pro-Forma School Projects Financing Plan (Phase 2, 3 & 4)

Dated Date 06/01/2018
Delivery Date 06/01/2018

Period Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service

06/30/2019 6,205,650 6,205,650
06/30/2020 9,380,000 3.000% 6,769,800 16,149,800
06/30/2021 6,595,000 3.000% 6,488,400 13,083,400
06/30/2022 6,790,000 4.000% 6,290,550 13,080,550
06/30/2023 7,065,000 5.000% 6,018,950 13,083,950
06/30/2024 7,415,000 4.000% 5,665,700 13,080,700
06/30/2025 7,715,000 4.000% 5,369,100 13,084,100
06/30/2026 8,445,000 5.000% 5,060,500 13,505,500
06/30/2027 8,420,000 5.000% 4,638,250 13,058,250
06/30/2028 8,845,000 5.000% 4,217,250 13,062,250
06/30/2029 12,030,000 5.000% 3,775,000 15,805,000
06/30/2030 12,155,000 5.000% 3,173,500 15,328,500
06/30/2031 13,675,000 5.000% 2,565,750 16,240,750
06/30/2032 13,875,000 5.000% 1,882,000 15,757,000
06/30/2033 11,915,000 5.000% 1,188,250 13,103,250
06/30/2034 11,850,000 5.000% 592,500 12,442,500

146,170,000 69,901,150 216,071,150

   Page 16

NET DEBT SERVICE

Syracuse Joint School Construction Board
Phase 2: Tranche II

Exhibit E: Financial Model of Master Plan
City of Syracuse Joint School Construction Bond

Pro-Forma School Projects Financing Plan (Phase 2, 3 & 4)

Capitalized
Period Total Interest Net
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Fund Debt Service

06/30/2019 6,205,650 6,205,650 -6,205,650
06/30/2020 9,380,000 6,769,800 16,149,800 -3,384,900 12,764,900
06/30/2021 6,595,000 6,488,400 13,083,400 13,083,400
06/30/2022 6,790,000 6,290,550 13,080,550 13,080,550
06/30/2023 7,065,000 6,018,950 13,083,950 13,083,950
06/30/2024 7,415,000 5,665,700 13,080,700 13,080,700
06/30/2025 7,715,000 5,369,100 13,084,100 13,084,100
06/30/2026 8,445,000 5,060,500 13,505,500 13,505,500
06/30/2027 8,420,000 4,638,250 13,058,250 13,058,250
06/30/2028 8,845,000 4,217,250 13,062,250 13,062,250
06/30/2029 12,030,000 3,775,000 15,805,000 15,805,000
06/30/2030 12,155,000 3,173,500 15,328,500 15,328,500
06/30/2031 13,675,000 2,565,750 16,240,750 16,240,750
06/30/2032 13,875,000 1,882,000 15,757,000 15,757,000
06/30/2033 11,915,000 1,188,250 13,103,250 13,103,250
06/30/2034 11,850,000 592,500 12,442,500 12,442,500

146,170,000 69,901,150 216,071,150 -9,590,550 206,480,600

   Page 17

BOND PRICING

Syracuse Joint School Construction Board
Phase 2: Tranche II

Exhibit E: Financial Model of Master Plan
City of Syracuse Joint School Construction Bond

Pro-Forma School Projects Financing Plan (Phase 2, 3 & 4)

Maturity Yield to Call Call Premium
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price Maturity Date Price (-Discount)

Serial Bonds:
05/01/2020 9,380,000 3.000% 2.540% 100.853 80,011.40
05/01/2021 6,595,000 3.000% 2.760% 100.666 43,922.70
05/01/2022 6,790,000 4.000% 2.960% 103.817 259,174.30
05/01/2023 7,065,000 5.000% 3.150% 108.363 590,845.95
05/01/2024 7,415,000 4.000% 3.300% 103.732 276,727.80